AT (Srfieer) T FET,aEg U 497 ST I o
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

e gor, s wwr & wa7 / 2% Floor, GST Bhavan
T F4 &1 U= / Race Course Ring Road

TIHIE / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 - 2477952/2441142Email: commrappl3—cexamd@nic.in

DIN202211648X0006001000

arfier / RTESTERAT/ ' I ARG / - RA/Date
§ | & Appesl fFile No. 0.1.0. No. 12-Jan-22
,; : V2/SBVR/2022 . R-19/2021-22
rj yfier amder EAT(Order-In-Appeal No.):
. BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-081-2022

ATer FF R /
Date of Order: arht =AY arﬂ'a !
11.11.2022 : Date of issue:29,11.2022

ot frg sy g, e (anfies), oovere gro aifa /
Passed by Shri Shiv Pratap Singh,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.
W AU A/ A AAH/ ITYH/ TETE Y, FHT IO o/ FATHC/AT] Q@AARAARNE [ AT/ Thitamn wra
Frdafés ardt 7 are & g/
Arising out of above mentioned OI0 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST, Rajkot

* [ Jaranagar / Gandhidham :
q sfierafaafiard & w Q’d‘ T /Name & Address of theAppellant&Respondent :-

M/s. Vijay Steels, 206, Chokhawala Chamber, Lokhand Bazar, Bhavnagar. 364001

E_rl smaardren) ¥ wive st =1y Rafiitg obs :ﬂgﬁmﬁlﬁr&;m%mmmnm |é )
peraon aggrieved by ‘this Order-in-Appeal thay file an appeal to the appropriate authorify in the following

(A) g@a”%m 1994&%86*%%?% qﬁmmmwm-w““WEB*mw

Bleel to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Sechon 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1594 an appeal lies

i E i AT TR rw =l
(i) m%wmw zﬁmg;ﬁ: awmg;ﬁqa afisfig £ favg diz, 72,

The spec;ﬁl bench of Customs, Excxse Servi Tax Aggellaxe Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R K. Puram, New
Delha matters relating to class:ﬁcatton and val

(id) wm#mwm%m ﬂﬁaﬁ:ﬂﬁiﬁv‘mwmmmmﬁ

the West regional bench of Cu Service Tax Ag{pd]ate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2 Floor,
B?naumah ghal;san, Asarwa Mu%edabag SSbOIGm case of appeals oth an as mentlonéd in paa— 1{a) above '

{idd) ikl fraraedt, 2001, ih 6%
g&ofgﬁfg HEE s ot gﬁ?ﬁ%%m
%ﬁ(’%‘;ﬁq @m &) et :ﬁ?f(g-n éq%-wgmw- T
o Tribunal sh ed in qu mfonn Ie under Rule 6 0
by a f o Rstr Aggﬁulzﬁ g?oglasnfg%(%l?c wsllix;c%%ﬁo unt ¢ t° emand maﬁi 1}3":: remnd 13 uptoé

Ig?m?ﬁmt}igh thg%%)é t;:emr;'la gogbnch o?totﬁeb%\?nﬁl Espsl?t(ifawtederﬁp ¢cgflg‘l:1 made t:lt'l gran?t gtay shﬁl tﬁe
accompani o

R e

qutﬂ%‘ 50 HTE 'G‘TE{ Oﬂf 1%000{
bkatt e mm?mﬁ W@.s«m o,“.i%.ll @;:ﬁ:g

B)

al d T su ti 1) of Section 86 of the Fin c Act, l 94 to the A 'I‘nbunal Sh
Thc apge licate e gql‘( ]as rescnn undcr R 5[ &ervtll%w ']f: 311 a.ﬁ“
acc mpan;ec of the order a%pe aled agam one [} ce, u:d co shou
ed b l'ecs ofo&a nt of scnnce emand ti tﬁ levied o
F:) or i : rilghe:re t.hc amo t 0 sermce %&ﬁg cé’k ewe& Iil t11'1ore
de v b oviea i6 mo lEg. es, d bank drait in fayour o Eﬁ'n

v ted £ ere the bench of Tribun
B R O e et ’?m 53 aogcorg;J ﬂ%by a ﬁé’ 17’°Rs 500/-.



{i)

Q)

@)

{ii)

{ii)
(iv}

(v)

(vi}

o)

()

G

T.-T Aframe qta’u‘-\:marrg-\-ﬁ ¥R FTT L AGAT WA (AAT), ity FATE O5F T

Farae, W srdieltr ATt mﬁmwﬁﬂigmﬁuﬁﬁmﬁmm@ﬂ
The appeal under sub section éﬁhﬂnd (24) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be fifed in For ST.7 as
presc:l?lgcd under Rule 9 {21];; ) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be aocompamed by & copy of order
of Commissioner Central se or Commissioner, Central EXcise (AppealsA {one of which shall be 4 certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Conumssmner of Central Exclse/ Service Tax to file the i?p eal bcfore Pgellatc Tribunal.

FTE 7% 4 atﬁﬁmrmquﬁrm
ssmgm aﬁﬁﬁaﬂgﬂwﬁﬁwggﬁmfs ik ﬁgﬂ maﬁ;{_‘m o 3
arffer FLY T S, A 10 wiva qE R St famfia
Wﬁmm mﬁ? = % ajerty WAt i mﬂ}r “«E@rmmaa@a.
mqlﬁﬁqwia‘mr{% ‘mﬁmn‘qw -
i) w1141 & spfa
{ii) aﬁzmﬁaﬁ
[m] tﬁwe%mh

a% Wm%mmﬁﬂ’rw(a- 2)mﬁﬁw2014ﬁm%ﬁmmm%mm

For an ap eal to be ﬁ.lcd beforc the %?‘ém'r under Section 35F of the Central Exc:se Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an agamst this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on p ent of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or m?% and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, whcrc ¢ is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable wounld be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, *Duty Demanded” shall include
i] amount determined under Section 11 D
iq amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit take
amount &ayablc under Rutle 6 of the Cemrat Credit Rules
- pra\ndcd further that visions of this Section shall not %gplﬁo the stay agcl.lcatmn and appeails

pending before any appellate anthonty prior to the commencement of ance (No.2)

ﬁ’"**‘%%ﬁ I o T N TR

E Lt

A rcv:swn fa p. Cﬂtlon hes to the Under Secret Lﬂ%’l to the Government :i’f India, Revision Apphcatmn Umt
suiy lgns&c evenue, 4 cor, Jeev e Parhament Stfeet, N thi-

11000T, under ) EE Of t.he EA 1944 in respect of the foll g case,% verned by ﬁrst Proviso to sub-

o
section [1) of Section- gSB ibid:

m%ﬁwﬂ ¥ nrma Ewﬁnﬁﬁ?} ‘FI‘('? %W%frq: Wﬁ
ﬂ‘wrvr g}ﬁ; l:_gg I mmﬁmtm Eae
of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in trapsit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory

or m one ware?nouse to anot.her during the course of processing of the goods in a warechouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in a warchouse

mﬁgﬂ&%mhﬁmﬁﬁ %mﬁmﬁmﬂwﬂmmw%@(m%Mﬁ

In case oi rcbatc o exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable
matenal used in the marm acture of the goods which are exported to"any country or territory outside India.

frwr@® AR T Fﬁ’ fata RRrmar
In case ogﬂodsm outside lndii“aﬁ export to al or Bhutan, wuhcn.ltt pgyment of duty.

T e v A e AR ST HQU e i M S L

Cne it of any duty allowed to be utilized towards p nt of excnse duty on final products under the provisions
of this Act or the"Ruleg mad T er such or %scd t%ommlsm Appeal after,
date :ppgmted under Sec. lﬁgmf& ?nancc {No. 2] Act li% y th oner (Appeals} on of after, the

BRI % (%ww mﬁ? % o
i 41 “&2‘ T
muﬁ?ghﬁm bt LT o A e 8 o
e lic: tl shall be in dyplicat Form N -8 ecified Rule, 9 of r.r
[Appealo‘s l%? es Ooonl mpt]llun g‘m lg)o D cén dagcmén %lﬁ’c\h t%?é %g'dcr u CItelic:n eeglsé)e al Ehgﬁg
commumca cgompamcd by two copies each of the QIO and - -Apgc t should also be
ed under Section 35-

ACComy| a co Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee
EE of BEA 19 q, unger Major Head of Account. § paym P as prescrt

%‘%"”&?&“'1‘%@" iy o sk 2R sfery s o vy v & ey 4t

00 -/ ®T
The sio Jcatxon shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs, 200 here ived in Ru
Lac ;S‘i::ss an ]l)ls 1000/ - whereﬂtl?lc amount mgolveﬁelg mosre tha."t’1 lg.mees% amount invoived in Rupees One

ks %@%ﬂ&%@%@? %‘%ﬁg‘"ﬁ‘é‘? ‘"@“”"??‘n@ﬁ

if the order covcrs vanous umbers of order- in Orj fee for es.ch 0 1 O should be paid in the aforesmd
manner, notwith s{g.n :?ab ct that the one g sé or the one applicati
Ce:n tral ‘Govt. As e, i3 filled to avoid scnptona exc:smg 8. 1 lakh fee’of Rs, 1 0;‘

c.ase may

Gl 1/
of application or O.L.O. as the cagse and the order of the adjudicatin, thority shall bear
court ee stam%pa .6.50 as prescribed under%ﬁule 1{:l terms of the (E‘o chc Act, SI%S. as endetgl? @

Mﬁﬁmmﬁmwmw (@ fRfE) P, 1982 % sfffer o o dafR Tt &

Attention is also mvited to the rules c Veriry d oth lated matte:
Atte e T o he Tl < urc] rg gﬁ 3181 other re matters contained in the Customs, Excise

a':at'?if:r gmﬁ?amamm fiwa I T TReET ¥ g, sfendT e e
F e ela i i i
a;%e ! ral_t.gf CIqet ed Sgp htc:‘::l &g{)os?t% relaun%etg_gohalgn of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the

mmma ﬂf&ﬁmr 1975, ¥ FRE-1 ¥ FTER qF Mdw gd v ke it vt = fwifa 6.50 w1 @ =mareg
Y




o * Appeal No: V2/5/BYR/2022

T P I

ol B L b K

M/s. Vijay Steels, Plot No. 207-209, GIDC-Ii, Sihor, Bhavnagar-364240
(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Appellant’) has filed present Appeal No.
¥2/5/BVR/2022 against the Order-in-Original No. R-19/2021-22 dated 12.01.2022
(herein after referred to “the impugned drder”) passed by the Assistant

R

Commissioner, Central GST Division, Bhavnagar-1 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the

adjudicating authority’).

e L d e
- G coluiih i S P T You

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appetlant was engaged in the
__ manufacture of rolled products of iron and steel i.e. CTD bars/rounds/rods etc.
‘ falling under Chapter 72 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985. The Appellant were availing deemed credit @ Rs. 920/- per MT on ingots
and re-roliable materiats obtained from breaking of ship, boats and floating
. | - .vessels, falling Chapter 72.30 and 73.27 in terms of Government of India’s Order
No. T5/36/94-TRU dated 01.03.1994 issued under Rule 57G(2) of the erstwhile
E Central Excise Rules, 1944 and ctaimant is holding Central Excise Registration No.
- AABFV6595QXMO01.

2.1 - On scrutiny of RT-12 returns for the months from December-1994 to

R M T T . el fatem e

'January, 1995, it was cbserved that the Appetliant has wrongly taken deemed
4 Modvat Credit to the turie of Rs. 15,38,779/- which was resulted in the Show. Cause
Notice for recovery/ reversing deemed modvat credit on the grounds that (i) the
Government of India’s Order No. TS/36794-TRU dated 01.03.1994 was issued
; under the provisions of Rule 57G of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 (if) with effect
) from 01.03.1994, chapter 72.30 and 73.27 were omitted from the CETA, 1985,
.’. therefore, there did not exist any documents evidencing the payment of duty on
such re-rollable materiats that on account of omission of above chapter heading

R R

the inputs received were not coming under the purview of Notification No. 5/94-
CE(NT) dated 01.03.1994 issued under Rule 57-A, (iii) the inputs received by the
claimant had not suffered any Central Excise duty. Therefore, the deemed credit

RS

was not available.

2.2 The adjudicating authority vide Order-in-Original No. 63 to
. 88/BVR/JC/2005 dated 17.01.2006 disallowed the deemed modvat credit and
- confirmed the demands on the grounds that their clearance value had exceeded
Rs. 75 lakhs during the year 1994-95 and they were not entitled for deemed
modvat credit. Being aggrieved with 010 dated 17.01.2006, the Appellant

preferred an appeal before Commissioner (Appeals), Central Excise Ahmedabad

ﬁV Page 3 of 7

M“Wm.mmmwmmmr R
[ )



Appeal No: V2/5/BVR/2022

who vide Order-In-Appeal No. 84 to 95;’2006(BVR)CIE!AWComr(A-N}!Ahd dated
24.08.2006 uphold the OI0 dated 17.01.2006 and rejected the appeal. Further,
being aggrieved by the OlA dated 24.08.2006, the Appellant fited appeal before
Hon'ble Tribunal, Ahmedabad who vide Stay Order No. $/134 to 147/WZB/
A’bad/06 dated 14.11.2006 directed to deposit 50% of the confirmed demand of
duty of Rs. 15,38,779/- within eight weeks. Accordingly, the Appetlant deposited
the 50% Rs. 7,69,390/- vide debiting from the Cenvat Credit Account input tax
credit vide RG-23 G Pt.ll, Entry No. 504 dated 12.01.2007. Hon’ble Tribunal vide
Order No. A/2325 to 2333/AHD/WIB/(7 dated 27.08.2007 has rejected the appeal
filed by the Appellant.

2.3  Being aggrieved by the order dated 27.08.2007 of Tribunat, the Appellant
filed appeal before Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat who vide its oral order dated
15.09.2021 set aside the order dated 27.08.2007 passed by the Hon’ble Tribunat
and allowed the appeat filed by the Appeilant. The said order dated 15.09.2021
passed by the Hon’ble High Court has been accepted by the Department and hence
the refund of Rs. 7,69,390/- arose.

2.4  Moreover, the following sanctioned refunds were appropriated against the

Government outstanding dues:

Sr. |Sanctioned Refund | Sanctioned Refund | Sanctioned Refund amount
No. | Ol0 No. & Date amount which was | appropriated against 0IQ
. ‘appropriated No.
1. R-208/Refund/15-16 | 4,00,000/- 85 to - 88/BVR/JC/2005
dated 28.07.2015 dated 30.12.2005 & 52 to
| 68/D/Excise/2011-12 dated
. 15.12.2011
2. Refund Order dated | 12,000/- 8% to 88/BYR/JC/2005
04.05.2017 | dated 30.12.2005
3. R-53/Refund/2018-19 | 4,78,698/- 65 to 88/BVR/JC/2005
dated 28.11.2018 dated 30.12.2005
Total Amount Appropriated | 8,90,698/-

2.5 Based on above, the Appellant filed refund claim for Rs. 16,68,949/-. The
adjudicating authority vide his impugned order sanctioned the refund claim of Rs.
16,60,088/- (Rs. 7,69,390/- pre-deposit + Rs. 8,90,598/- adjusted refundg) and
rejected the refund claim of Rs.8,861/-. |

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order rejecting the refund of Rs. 8,841/,
the Appellant preferred the present appeal contending, inter-alia, as under:

s e

#
1
B

s e A

P

r. 4"‘.\1

R A T

o P

i

S ir g st o bl i e
T e

T

T



g el A e e

e 1

. i

e

Y

Appeal No: V2/5/BVYR/2022

PR T T

o, ., In pursuance of Hon’ble High Court order, they were entitled to get the
o refun.d of an amouint of deemed modvat credit availed and accordingly filed
the refund claim of Rs. 16,68,969/- before proper Central Excise authority
praying to grant the said refund. The adjudicating authority grossly erred
in not sarictioning remaining amount of Rs. 8,861/- which was nothing but
“only DMC. The issue of admissibility of DMC .was allowed by the
adjudicating authority and refund claim of Rs. 16,60,088/- has been

allowed; -

(ii‘ }  Based on the facts and circumstances, it is clearly established that they are
~ also entitled to get the remaining amount of Rs. 8,861/- pertaining to the
DMC only. The refund of Rs. 8,861/- may be granted being the “settied

issue”.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was fixed on 03.11.2022 which was attended
by Shri N. K. Maru & Shri U. H. Qureshi, both Consultant and Shri M. L. Gupta,
Partner of the Appellant. They reiterated the submissions therein and those in
their appeal. They submitted that an amount of Rs. 8,861/- has been rejected ion
the Order-In-Original without any discussion. Also they had claimed interest on
the refund due to them in terms of Hon’ble High Court order. They requested for
time of one week to submit a few documents including a copy of their refund
claim. Based on the same they requested to pass order for refund of the rejected
arnount of Rs. 8,861/- with interest on the total refund amount. |

43 The Appellant vide their letter dated 07.11.2022 received on 14.11.2022
has submitted the submission and documents wherein they have reiterated their
argumer:ts as mentioned in the appeat memorandum. They have submitted copies
of judgment in the case of Falma Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Vs Commissioner of C.Ex.
& Cus., Bangalore reported at 1999 (105) ELT 658 (Tribunal) and Puneet Steels &
Alloys (P) Ltd. Vs. Collector of C.Ex., Jaipur reported at 2000 (115) ELT 649
(Tribunal).

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order
and the Appeal Memorandum filed by the Appellant. The issue to be decided in
the case is whether the. Appellant is eligible for the refund of balance amount of
Rs. 8,861/- or not.

6. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant deposited 50% amount
i.e. Rs. 7,69,390/- by debiting from Cenvat Credit Account vide RG-23 G Pt.1l Entry
No. 504 dated 12.01.2007 out of total confirmed demand of Rs. 15,38,779/-.

Page 5 of 7



Appeal No: V2/5/BVR/2022

Further, the Refunds of Rs. 8,90,698/- sanctioned vide three refund orders were
also adjusted against the outstanding dues pending from the Appellant. Therefore,
the total refund claim comes to ks. 16,60,088/ - which has already been sanctioned
by the adjudicating authority to the Appellant. However, the Appellant filed
refund claim of Rs. 16,68,949/- before the Adjudicating authority. In grounds of
appeal, the Appellant contested that the said differential amount of Rs. 8,861/-
is an amount of Deemed Modvat Credit which they are entitled for as refund. On
perusal of the facts of the case available on records, the whereabouts of Rs.
8,861/- is nowhere mentioned since the pre-depesit amount plus amount of
refunds which were adjusted from the amount due to the Appellant are alreac]y
refunded to the Appetlant vide the impugned order. Ongoing through the records
submitted by the Appellant, it a-ppears that the amount of Rs. 8,861/- was
debited/paid on 29.06.2017 by the Appellant towards OIC No. 65 to
88/BVR/JC/2005 dated 30.12.2005 “Under Protest”. It is not forthcoming as to
why this amount of Rs. 8,861/- was debited on 29.06.2017 by the Appellant. Thus,
it is clear that the said amount of Rs. 8,861/- is not forming the part of refund
since it is neither the case of 50% pre-deposit nor a case of refund adjusted by the
Department from the Appellant. |, therefore, find that the impugned order is
proper and correct to this extent and needs no interference. |

7. in view of the above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal |

filed by the Appellant.

8.  afiodl gErr &t F o s F1 Averr sww ahE A R S §
8. The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above. -

TG / Attested | /ﬁ-
w;’fr . ./%:nw
c Superintendent (Rra wara RAT)/(Shiv Pratap Singh),
entra g:;:g:\meals) HgF (Idien)/Commissioner (Appeals)
By RPAD |
To, M/s. Vijay Steels, Plot No. 207-209, | 3ud Rew ew, wdic T&ar 207-
GIDC-|1, Sihor, Bhavnagar-364240 200, STIAEAD. REN W
364240 | -

1) AT WG, T 09 AT T T IR IcUE Yo, Aorid &, FFAEAE B
AR T

2 mgm.aqwmw.wmma%ﬁ, STEATR IMGFATTT, WAL, FY

Page 6 of 7




Appeal No: ¥2/5/BYR/2022

. » r“ll'ﬂ'llﬂmmmrm*uwwwv#nwmemmmm:ammm N T L R T

| (3T HYF, ] U9 A4l I WG FE 391G Yoh, HETHR HGFA, HIETR,
F INEAYTF HEAE &l

4) HEEE WPF, IF] Ud VAT I UG Feald 300G Yodh FUBH MEIR-1, MG,
S IEATE FAARET §

Page 7 of 7







